

NO. 45041-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

DENNIS LEE WOLTER, Appellant

---

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY  
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.11-1-00862-2

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK  
Prosecuting Attorney  
Clark County, Washington

ANNE M. CRUSER, WSBA #27944  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney  
1013 Franklin Street  
PO Box 5000  
Vancouver WA 98666-5000  
Telephone (360) 397-2261

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

    I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ADMITTING THE STATEMENTS WOLTER MADE TO POLICE OFFICERS BOTH BEFORE AND AFTER HIS ARREST..... 1

    II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT REMOVED A JUROR PRIOR TO DELIBERATIONS AFTER THAT JUROR ENGAGED IN AN IMPROPER COMMUNICATION. .... 1

    III. SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE SUPPORTED THE JURY’S FINDING THAT KORI FREDERICKSEN WAS A PROSPECTIVE WITNESS IN HIS FUTURE TRIAL ON CHARGES OF ASSAULT AND MALICIOUS MISCHIEF, AND THAT HER MURDER WAS RELATED TO THE DUTIES SHE WOULD BE PERFORMING AS A WITNESS IN THAT TRIAL.. .... 1

B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

    I. SUMMARY OF FACTS ..... 1

    II. EVIDENCE AT TRIAL ..... 3

    III. THE CrR 3.5 HEARING..... 18

C. ARGUMENT ..... 29

    I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ADMITTING THE STATEMENTS WOLTER MADE TO POLICE OFFICERS BOTH BEFORE AND AFTER HIS ARREST..... 29

        a. *The statements to Camas police officers at the traffic stop* ..... 29

        b. *The custodial interview by Detectives Ringo and Creager* ..... 34

        c. *If the trial court erred, it was harmless* ..... 39

    II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT REMOVED A JUROR PRIOR TO DELIBERATIONS AFTER THAT JUROR ENGAGED IN AN IMPROPER COMMUNICATION. .... 45

III.	SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE SUPPORTED THE JURY'S FINDING THAT KORI FREDERICKSEN WAS A PROSPECTIVE WITNESS IN HIS FUTURE TRIAL ON CHARGES OF ASSAULT AND MALICIOUS MISCHIEF, AND THAT HER MURDER WAS RELATED TO THE DUTIES SHE WOULD BE PERFORMING AS A WITNESS IN THAT TRIAL. ....	51
D.	CONCLUSION.....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Beckwith v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 341, 96 S.Ct. 1612, 48 L.Ed.2d 1 (1976).....	31
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420, 104 S.Ct. 3138, 82 L.Ed.2d 317 (1984).....	30, 31
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452, 114 S.Ct. 2350, 129 L.Ed.2d 362 (1994).....	35
<i>Heinemann v. Whitman County</i> , 105 Wn.2d 796, 718 P.2d 789 (1986)...	32
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970).....	52
<i>Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	52
<i>State v. Broadaway</i> , 133 Wn.2d 118, 942 P.2d 363 (1997).....	30
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 147 Wn.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002) .....	56
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	53
<i>State v. Colquitt</i> , 133 Wn. App. 789, 137 P.3d 893 (2006) .....	52
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980) .....	53
<i>State v. Depaz</i> , 165 Wn.2d 842, 204 P.3d 217 (2009).....	48, 49
<i>State v. Dictado</i> , 102 Wn.2d 277, 687 P.2d 172 (1984) .....	31
<i>State v. Elmore</i> , 155 Wn.2d 758, 123 P.3d 72 (2005) .....	48, 49
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009) .....	55, 56
<i>State v. Goodman</i> , 150 Wn.2d 774, 83 P.2d 410 (2004) .....	52
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980) .....	53
<i>State v. Guloy</i> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 475 U.S. 1020, 106 S.Ct. 1208, 89 L.Ed.2d 321 (1986).....	40
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 106 Wn.2d 784, 725 P.2d 975 (1986) .....	31
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 125 Wn.App. 443, 105 P.3d 85 (2005).....	49
<i>State v. Jorden</i> , 103 Wn.App. 221, 11 P.3d 866 (2000).....	49
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 32 Wn.App. 13, 645 P.2d 722, <i>review denied</i> , 98 Wn.2d 1004 (1982).....	37, 38
<i>State v. Lorenz</i> , 152 Wn.2d 22, 93 P.3d 133 (2004).....	30, 31
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 133 Wn.2d 26, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997).....	53
<i>State v. Nysta</i> , 168 Wn.App. 30, 275 P.3d 1162 (2012).....	passim
<i>State v. Olinger</i> , 130 Wn. App. 22, 121 P.3d 724 (2005).....	53
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 169 Wn.App. 533, 280 P.3d 1158 (2012).....	29, 30
<i>State v. Post</i> , 118 Wn.2d 596, 826 P.2d 172, 837 P.2d 599 (1992).....	30
<i>State v. Radcliffe</i> , 164 Wn.2d 900, 194 P.3d 250 (2008).....	35
<i>State v. Rafay</i> , 168 Wn.app. 734, 285 P.3d 83 (2012).....	49, 50

<i>State v. Reuben</i> , 62 Wn.App. 620, 814 P.2d 1177, review denied, 118 Wash.2d 1006, 822 P.2d 288 (1991).....	39
<i>State v. Robtoy</i> , 98 Wn.2d 30, 653 P.2d 284 (2008).....	35
<i>State v. Sargent</i> , 111 Wn.2d 641, 762 P.2d 1127 (1988).....	30, 31
<i>State v. Solomon</i> , 114 Wn.App. 781, 60 P.3d 1215 (2002) .....	29
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 10.95.020 (8) (a) .....	53
RCW 2.36.110 .....	49
<b>Rules</b>	
CrR 3.5 .....	29, 34
CrR 6.5 .....	50
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	52
